Pre-Closing Financing) of the outstanding Combined Company Shares while holders of Torchlight Shares will
retain an approximate 25% (before giving effect to the issuance of Torchlight Shares in the Pre-Closing
Financing) of the outstanding Combined Company Shares. Following completion of the Arrangement, Torchlight
is expected to be renamed “Meta Materials Inc.” and the business of the Combined Company will be the business
of Meta. It is also expected that, following completion of the Arrangement, the O&G Assets will be sold in Asset
Sale Transactions with any resulting Net Proceeds being distributed to holders of Series A Preferred Stock.
Holders of Meta Shares will not participate in the Net Proceeds from Asset Sale Transactions.

89

TORCHLIGHT ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2020

Meta
Historical

Torchlight
Energy

Historical

Torchlight
Energy

Proforma
Adjustments

Note
Ref.

Meta
Proforma

Adjustments
Note
Ref.

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash ..... 1,395,683 131,327 14,673,583 1 10,000,000 1 26,200,593
Accounts receivable ..... — 137,801 (137,801) a — —
Grants and other receivables ..... 521,754 92,320 — — 614,074
Production revenue receivable ..... — 21,182 (21,182) a — —
Inventory ..... 463,382 — — — 463,382
Prepayments — development costs ..... — 35,272 (35,272) a — —
Prepaid expenses ..... 343,155 103,672 (103,672) a — 343,155
Other current assets ..... 265,034 — — — 265,034

Total current assets ..... 2,989,008 521,574 14,375,656 10,000,000 27,886,238
Oil and gas properties, net ..... — 30,857,959 (30,857,959) a,b,c — —
Convertible note receivable ..... — 1,012,822 (1,012,822) a — —
Assets held for sale ..... — — 72,797,392 c,n — 72,797,392
Property and equipment ..... 2,761,171 4,549 (4,549) a — 2,761,171
Goodwill ..... — — 60,756,107 k — 60,756,107
Note receivable ..... — — 10,000,000 1 (10,000,000) 1 —
Intangibles ..... 4,476,615 — — — 4,476,615

TOTAL ASSETS ..... 10,226,794 32,396,904 126,053,825 — 168,677,523

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable ..... 2,940,452 1,026,950 (508,899) a — 3,458,503
Accrued payroll ..... — 1,213,779 (1,213,779) l — —
Due to working interest owners ..... — 54,320 (54,320) a — —
Accrued interest payable ..... — 503,229 (503,229) d — —
Related party payables ..... 245,467 98,805 (98,805) d — 245,467
Preferred stock liability ..... — — 77,906,354 g — 77,906,354
Liabilities held for sale ..... — — 19,386 n — 19,386
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 290,544 — — — 290,544
Current portion of deferred revenue ..... 1,239,927 — — — 1,239,927
Current portion of deferred government

assistance ..... 779,578 — — — 779,578
Secured convertible debentures ..... 5,545,470 — — — 5,545,470
Unsecured convertible promissory notes . . . 1,203,236 — — (665,313) o 537,923
Note payable ..... — — — — —
Current portion of lease liabilities ..... 150,802 — — — 150,802

Total current liabilities ..... 12,395,476 2,897,083 75,546,708 (665,313) 90,173,954
12% 2021 Secured promissory notes, net of

$69,179 of discount and financing costs — 12,430,821 (12,430,821) d — —
8% 2021 Convertible promissory notes payable,

net of $505,957 of discount and BCF ..... — 1,454,043 (1,454,043) d — —
6% 2021 Secured promissory note ..... — 1,600,000 (1,600,000) d — —
14% 2021 Convertible promissory notes, net of

$10,862 of discount and financing costs ..... — 989,138 (989,138) d — —
PPP note payable ..... — 77,477 — — 77,477
Interest payable, net of current portion ..... — 283,080 — — 283,080

[…]

authorized; nil and 83,557,679 issued
and outstanding ..... 25,999,138 — — (25,999,138) m —

Accumulated other comprehensive
loss ..... (14,609) — — — (14,609)

Accumulated deficit ..... (39,853,804) (111,935,597) 111,935,597 e (347,509) o (40,201,313)

Total stockholders’ equity . . . . (8,902,947) 12,643,418 67,002,963 665,313 71,408,747

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY ..... 10,226,794 32,396,904 126,053,825 — 168,677,523

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

91

TORCHLIGHT ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

Meta
Historical

Torchlight
Energy

Historical

Torchlight
Energy

Proforma
Adjustments

Note
Ref.

META
Proforma

Adjustments
Note
Ref.

Pro Forma
Combined

Oil and gas sales ..... — $ 193,379 $ (193,379) h — $ —
Product sales ..... 1,950 — — — 1,950
Development revenue ..... 1,121,976 — — — 1,121,976

Revenue, net ..... 1,123,926 193,379 (193,379) — 1,123,926
Cost of goods sold — Exclusive of

depreciation ..... 3,287 188,481 (188,481) h — 3,287

Gross profit ..... 1,120,639 4,898 (4,898) — 1,120,639

Expenses (income)
General and administrative ..... 10,741,305 3,526,700 (964,465) i — 13,303,540
Depreciation, depletion and

amortization ..... 2,117,502 820,441 (820,441) b — 2,117,502
Loss on sale of oil and gas

property ..... — 2,928,276 (2,928,276) d — —
Impairment loss ..... 3,894 2,108,301 (2,108,301) b — 3,894

Total operating expenses ..... 12,862,701 9,383,718 (6,821,483) — 15,424,936
Interest expense and accretion ..... 1,445,799 1,239,532 (1,239,532) d — 1,445,799
Fair value adjustments on loans and

funding obligation ..... 133,983 — — — 133,983
Interest income ..... (8,481) (12,822) — — (21,303)

Total finance costs — net ..... 1,571,301 1,226,710 (1,239,532) — 1,558,479
Net fair value losses on FVTPL

liabilities ..... 1,525,597 — — 347,509 o 1,873,106
Amortization of deferred government

assistance ..... (136,185) — — — (136,185)
Debt conversion expense ..... — 176,400 (176,400) d — —
Loss on extinguishment of debt . . . . . — 1,999,866 (1,999,866) d — —
Net foreign exchange losses ..... 252,623 — — — 252,623
Franchise tax ..... — 100 — — 100

Total other expense ..... 1,642,035 2,176,366 (2,176,266) 347,509 1,989,644

Loss before income taxes ..... (14,955,398) (12,781,896) 10,232,383 (347,509) (17,582,420)
Income tax recovery ..... 190,611 — — — 190,611

Net loss ..... (14,764,787) $(12,781,896) $ 10,232,383 (347,509) $ (17,661,809)

Basic and Diluted ..... (0.20) $ (0.14) $ 0.02 — $ (0.03)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding:

Basic and Diluted ..... 74,271,609 90,721,599 438,848,797 0 529,570,396

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

92

Torchlight Energy Resources, Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of Transaction

On December 14, 2020, Torchlight and its newly formed subsidiaries, Canco and Callco, entered into the
Arrangement Agreement with Meta. Under the Arrangement Agreement, Canco is to acquire all of the
outstanding common shares of Meta by way of the Arrangement.

2. Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements were prepared in accordance with accounting